employee benefit plans, and higher employee health and pension plan costs.

Edgar Filing: FIRSTFED AMERICA BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

16

INCOME TAXES

   Income tax expense decreased $1.3 million, or 31%, to $3.0 million for
the third quarter of fiscal year 2004 from $4.3 million for the third quarter of
fiscal year 2003. For the first nine months of fiscal year 2004, income tax
expense increased $630,000, or 6%, to $11.3 million from $10.7 million for the
first nine months of fiscal year 2003. The Company's effective tax rate
increased to 40.4% for the first nine months of fiscal year 2004 from 38.6% for
the first nine months of fiscal year 2003, due primarily to the effects of
increased appreciation of FAB stock contributed to the ESOP that is not tax
deductible.

   12

   FINANCIAL CONDITION

OVERVIEW

   Total assets increased $142.0 million, or 6%, to $2.556 billion at
December 31, 2003 from $2.414 billion at March 31, 2003, due primarily to an
increase of $153.5 million in loans receivable, net.

   The following table sets forth the composition of the Company's loan
portfolio in dollar amounts and as a percentage of the portfolio at the dates
indicated:

   DECEMBER 31, 2003   MARCH 31, 2003
   ---------------------   -----------------------
   PERCENT   PERCENT
   AMOUNT   OF TOTAL   AMOUNT   OF TOTAL
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Mortgage Loans:
   Residential   $  660,357   46.20%  $  601,063   47.21%
   Commercial real estate   192,608   13.47   142,974   11.23
   Construction and land   66,165   4.63   61,698   4.85
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total mortgage loans   919,130   64.30   805,735   63.29
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Commercial Loans   275,683   19.29   283,137   22.24
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Consumer Loans:
   Home equity lines   194,513   13.61   140,189   11.01
   Second mortgages   31,505   2.20   32,914   2.58
   Other consumer loans   8,650   0.60   11,158   0.88
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total consumer loans   234,668   16.41   184,261   14.47
   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total loans receivable   1,429,481   100.00%   1,273,133   100.00%
   ========   ==========
Less:
   Allowance for loan losses   (19,362)   (19,335)
   Undisbursed proceeds of
   construction mortgages
   in process   (21,626)   (17,752)
   Purchase premium on

Edgar Filing: FIRSTFED AMERICA BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

17

   loans, net   2,522   3,377
   Deferred loan origination
   costs, net   3,767   1,908
   ----------   ----------
   Loans receivable, net   $1,394,782   $1,241,331
   ==========   ==========

   Mortgage loan originations totaled $2.668 billion for the first nine
months of fiscal year 2004, including $2.326 billion originated for sale of
which $1.829 billion were originated by PMC. During this time, $2.492 billion of
mortgage loans were sold in the secondary market, including $1.929 billion sold
servicing released by PMC.

   Mortgage loans sold to others and serviced by the Bank on a fee basis
under various agreements decreased $126.0 million, or 9%, to $1.286 billion at
December 31, 2003 from $1.412 billion at March 31, 2003, due primarily to